
165 Writtm AIISwet"s PHALGUNA 6, 1890 (SAKA) WrlttM AIISMr8 166

(b) what is the justification for this discriminatory legislation:

(c) whether Government would take steps to amend the Indian Railways Act to make it uniformly applicable to all Railways in the country: and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH): (a)
Sections 49,50,51, 51A, 87 to 98.

(b) The above sections which apply to privately owned railways but not to Government railways are not of a discriminatory nature as they are only meant to regulate the working of private comranies.

(c) & (d). In view of reply to flart (h) the question does not arise.

Cement PrIce

1098. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleaoed to state:

(a) how many lime< since decontrol Government have allowed enhancement of cement prices;

(bl the rate of enhancement each time;
and

(e) the reasons for enhancement in each case?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
F. A. AHMED): (al to (c). Since dC<lOnt-
rol of cement, Govemmeot agreed to the enhancement of the f.o.r. destination sellinll price of cement by RI. 0.70 per tonne .... e. r. 1.4.1966 and by RI. 1.20 per
tonne w. e. f. 1.4.1967. Theoe enhance-
RallS were agreed to on ICCOUnt or increued expeoclitlft on freilht for ~
mo--.t. 1Ieoide, the .,.uina chuwes for cement. are revised .-y quarter, according to a standard formUla, on the basis of market quotations for jute bags and the proportion of the use of new and SC<lOnd-hand bags,

De-Recognltlon or Hladustan Steel
Workers' Unloa

1099. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND
METALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Hindustan Steel Workers' Union, Durppur does not carry the confidence of majority of the workers and employees working in the Durgapur Steel plant ; and

(b) if so, the reasons as to why the recognition of this union has not been withdrawn '1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND HEAVY
ENGINEERING (SHRI K. C. PAN11:
(a) The Hindustan Steel Workers Union is the recognised Union at the Durppur Steel Plant. The claim of Hindustan Steel Employees Union for recognition was referred in April 1966 to tho State Government, which is the competent authority for verification of membership and for advising on grant of recoanitlon.

The matter i. pendinl with the State
Government.

(b) Does not arise.

Pllrchaoe of HIIIh Speed Dlftel F ... II ....

1100. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : Will the Minister or RAILWAYS be pleased to ltate :

(a) the OOIt of the hiah ~ dlelel enline purchased for the capital Expreol train;

(b) ... herefrom It hat been purchased ;

(c) whether thil enline is Iyin, unoted :
and

(d) if 10, the reasonl therefor 1

